
Reg. Section 1.274-2(b)(1)(ii) 
Disallowance of deductions for certain expenses for entertainment, amusement, 
recreation, or travel 

(b) Definitions— 

(1) Entertainment defined— 

(i) In general. For purposes of this section, the term "entertainment" means 
any activity which is of a type generally considered to constitute 
entertainment, amusement, or recreation, such as entertaining at night 
clubs, cocktail lounges, theaters, country clubs, golf and athletic clubs, 
sporting events, and on hunting, fishing, vacation and similar trips, 
including such activity relating solely to the taxpayer or the taxpayer's 
family. The term "entertainment" may include an activity, the cost of 
which is claimed as a business expense by the taxpayer, which satisfies the 
personal, living, or family needs of any individual, such as providing food 
and beverages, a hotel suite, or an automobile to a business customer or 
his family. The term "entertainment" does not include activities which, 
although satisfying personal, living, or family needs of an individual, are 
clearly not regarded as constituting entertainment, such as (a) supper 
money provided by an employer to his employee working overtime, (b) a 
hotel room maintained by an employer for lodging of his employees while 
in business travel status, or (c) an automobile used in the active conduct of 
trade or business even though used for routine personal purposes such as 
commuting to and from work. On the other hand, the providing of a hotel 
room or an automobile by an employer to his employee who is on vacation 
would constitute entertainment of the employee. 

(ii) Objective test. An objective test shall be used to determine whether an 
activity is of a type generally considered to constitute entertainment. Thus, 
if an activity is generally considered to be entertainment, it will constitute 
entertainment for purposes of this section and section 274(a) regardless of 
whether the expenditure can also be described otherwise, and even though 
the expenditure relates to the taxpayer alone. This objective test precludes 
arguments such as that "entertainment" means only entertainment of 
others or that an expenditure for entertainment should be characterized as 
an expenditure for advertising or public relations. However, in applying 
this test the taxpayer's trade or business shall be considered. Thus, 
although attending a theatrical performance would generally be considered 
entertainment, it would not be so considered in the case of a professional 
theater critic, attending in his professional capacity. Similarly, if a 
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manufacturer of dresses conducts a fashion show to introduce his products 
to a group of store buyers, the show would not be generally considered to 
constitute entertainment. However, if an appliance distributor conducts a 
fashion show for the wives of his retailers, the fashion show would be 
generally considered to constitute entertainment. 


